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EXHIBIT 24. Medicaid Supplemental Payments to Hospital Providers by State, FY 2024 (millions)

Total

Alabama
Alaska?®
Arizona
Arkansas
California*
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida*
Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho?

Illinois

Indiana

lowa?

Kansas*
Kentucky?®
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts*?®
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina?
North Dakota®
Ohio
Oklahoma

MACStats

$94,625.4
3,125.1
755.6
1,364.4
1,370.0
14,764.2
3,889.5
3,062.7
86.4
297.3
3,327.3
2,660.6
69.7
1,198.0
3,186.9
1,365.0
119.4
118.1
360.4
424.8
1,013.0
1,157.1
3,471.8
1,049.6
597.6
641.6
2,670.6
918.1
42.4
704.8
265.1
1,593.5
464.2
9,131.6
1,940.0
163.0
2,476.3
2,537.8

$12,584.6
295.0
-0.0
31.2
27.5
658.0
257.2
147.5
9.2
45.9
240.7
567.1
23.0
-1.7
522.5
319.0
-2.6
68.0
-29.3
230.5

109.6
6.0
51.2
33.0
622.3

35.4
13.1
220.0
626.6
39.8
2,530.3
-4.2
-1.2
1,528.0
40.5

Inpatient and outpatient hospitals?

Total Medicaid Non-DSH supplemental
payments DSH payments payments

$26,637.4
1,634.0
452.5
481.1
5,741.0
1,546.0
609.9
58.6
1,083.2
404.7
0.2
385.9
945.2
58.9
76.7
0.6
136.7
73.3
99.2
85.4
305.1
483.9
70.5
258.8
661.6
368.7
368.4
23.3
352.0
237.1
536.1
439.0
2.3

881.5

Section 1115 waiver
authority payments
$10,109.3

3,240.1

Section 3

Supplemental payments
as % of total
52.1%
61.7
-0.0
354
37.1
65.3
46.4
24.7
10.7
35.1
78.7
36.5
33.3
32.1
46.1
27.7
62.1
68.8
29.8
71.5
9.8
16.8
31.0
46.7
20.4
45,5
48.1
40.2
83.4
54.1
91.8
61.4
59.7
33.6
22.4
0.7
61.7
36.3
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EXHIBIT 24. (continued)

Inpatient and outpatient hospitals?

Total Medicaid Non-DSH supplemental | Section 1115 waiver | Supplemental payments
DSH payments payments authority payments as % of total
Oregon $472.3 $74.9 $208.0 - 59.9%
Pennsylvania 1,443.5 534.0 520.3 - 73.0
Rhode Island® 209.7 14.6 13.4 $34.3 29.7
South Carolina 817.6 130.4 139.2 - 33.0
South Dakota 401.8 0.6 3.5 - 1.0
Tennessee* 678.4 81.4 76.8 508.2 98.2
Texas*® 9,551.8 1,837.3 2,743.9 4,249.3 92.4
Utah 616.0 24.9 105.6 - 21.2
Vermont 211.6 22.7 — - 10.7
Virginia 4,178.1 17.9 3,753.0 - 90.3
Washington 2,280.9 350.7 78.5 - 18.8
West Virginia 221.7 53.0 14.9 - 30.6
Wisconsin 989.1 182.4 541 - 23.9
Wyoming 169.4 0.6 65.0 - 38.7

Notes: FY is fiscal year. DSH is disproportionate share hospital. Includes federal and state funds. Section 1115 refers to Section 1115 of the Social Security Act
(the Act). Excludes payments made under managed care arrangements. All amounts in this table are as reported by states in CMS-64 data during the fiscal year to
obtain federal matching funds; amounts include expenditures for the current fiscal year and adjustments to expenditures for prior fiscal years that may be positive
or negative. Amounts reported by states for any given category (e.g., inpatient hospital) sometimes show substantial annual fluctuations. Some fluctuation in
supplemental payments may reflect the fact that states may not consistently classify payments in the same way over time.

— Dash indicates zero. $0.0 or -$0.0 indicates a value between $0.05 million and -$0.05 million that rounds to zero. 0.0% or -0.0% indicates a value between 0.05%
and -0.05% that rounds to zero.

" All states had certified their CMS-64 Financial Management Report (FMR) submissions as of June 3, 2025. Figures presented in this exhibit may change if states
revise their expenditure data after this date.

2 Includes inpatient, outpatient, critical access hospital, and emergency hospital categories in the CMS-64 data. The CMS-64 instructions to states note that DSH
payments are those made in accordance with Section 1923 of the Act. Non-DSH supplemental payments are described in the CMS-64 instructions to states as those
made in addition to the standard fee schedule or other standard payment for a given service. They include payments made under institutional upper payment limit
rules and payments to hospitals for graduate medical education. Section 1115 waiver expenditure authority payments include those made under uncompensated
care pools, delivery system reform incentive payments (DSRIP), and other non-DSH supplemental payments that have been authorized under Section 1115 waivers.
Because the majority of DSRIP payments go to hospitals, DSRIP payments that were reported as other care services on the CMS-64 were included in the Section
1115 waiver expenditure category and the total hospital payment category.

3 State reports negative DSH payments due to prior period adjustments.

4 State made supplemental payments through an uncompensated care pool under Section 1115 waiver expenditure authority.

5 State made supplemental payments through a DSRIP or DSRIP-like program under Section 1115 waiver expenditure authority..

6 State made other supplemental payments under Section 1115 waiver expenditure authority.

Source: MACPAC, 2025, analysis of CMS-64 FMR net expenditure data as of June 3, 2025, and CMS-64 Schedule C waiver report data as of August 8, 2025.
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