

EXHIBIT 24. Medicaid Supplemental Payments to Hospital Providers by State, FY 2024 (millions)

State ¹	Inpatient and outpatient hospitals ²				
	Total Medicaid payments	DSH payments	Non-DSH supplemental payments	Section 1115 waiver authority payments	Supplemental payments as % of total
Total	\$94,625.4	\$12,584.6	\$26,637.4	\$10,109.3	52.1%
Alabama	3,125.1	295.0	1,634.0	–	61.7
Alaska ³	755.6	-0.0	–	–	-0.0
Arizona	1,364.4	31.2	452.5	–	35.4
Arkansas	1,370.0	27.5	481.1	–	37.1
California ⁴	14,764.2	658.0	5,741.0	3,240.1	65.3
Colorado	3,889.5	257.2	1,546.0	–	46.4
Connecticut	3,062.7	147.5	609.9	–	24.7
Delaware	86.4	9.2	–	–	10.7
District of Columbia	297.3	45.9	58.6	–	35.1
Florida ⁴	3,327.3	240.7	1,083.2	1,293.6	78.7
Georgia	2,660.6	567.1	404.7	–	36.5
Hawaii	69.7	23.0	0.2	–	33.3
Idaho ³	1,198.0	-1.7	385.9	–	32.1
Illinois	3,186.9	522.5	945.2	–	46.1
Indiana	1,365.0	319.0	58.9	–	27.7
Iowa ³	119.4	-2.6	76.7	–	62.1
Kansas ⁴	118.1	68.0	0.6	12.7	68.8
Kentucky ³	360.4	-29.3	136.7	–	29.8
Louisiana	424.8	230.5	73.3	–	71.5
Maine	1,013.0	–	99.2	–	9.8
Maryland	1,157.1	109.6	85.4	–	16.8
Massachusetts ^{4,5,6}	3,471.8	–	305.1	771.1	31.0
Michigan	1,049.6	6.0	483.9	–	46.7
Minnesota	597.6	51.2	70.5	–	20.4
Mississippi	641.6	33.0	258.8	–	45.5
Missouri	2,670.6	622.3	661.6	–	48.1
Montana	918.1	–	368.7	–	40.2
Nebraska	42.4	35.4	–	–	83.4
Nevada	704.8	13.1	368.4	–	54.1
New Hampshire	265.1	220.0	23.3	–	91.8
New Jersey	1,593.5	626.6	352.0	–	61.4
New Mexico	464.2	39.8	237.1	–	59.7
New York	9,131.6	2,530.3	536.1	–	33.6
North Carolina ³	1,940.0	-4.2	439.0	–	22.4
North Dakota ³	163.0	-1.2	2.3	–	0.7
Ohio	2,476.3	1,528.0	–	–	61.7
Oklahoma	2,537.8	40.5	881.5	–	36.3

EXHIBIT 24. (continued)

State ¹	Inpatient and outpatient hospitals ²				
	Total Medicaid payments	DSH payments	Non-DSH supplemental payments	Section 1115 waiver authority payments	Supplemental payments as % of total
Oregon	\$472.3	\$74.9	\$208.0	–	59.9%
Pennsylvania	1,443.5	534.0	520.3	–	73.0
Rhode Island ⁶	209.7	14.6	13.4	\$34.3	29.7
South Carolina	817.6	130.4	139.2	–	33.0
South Dakota	401.8	0.6	3.5	–	1.0
Tennessee ⁴	678.4	81.4	76.8	508.2	98.2
Texas ^{4,5}	9,551.8	1,837.3	2,743.9	4,249.3	92.4
Utah	616.0	24.9	105.6	–	21.2
Vermont	211.6	22.7	–	–	10.7
Virginia	4,178.1	17.9	3,753.0	–	90.3
Washington	2,280.9	350.7	78.5	–	18.8
West Virginia	221.7	53.0	14.9	–	30.6
Wisconsin	989.1	182.4	54.1	–	23.9
Wyoming	169.4	0.6	65.0	–	38.7

Notes: FY is fiscal year. DSH is disproportionate share hospital. Includes federal and state funds. Section 1115 refers to Section 1115 of the Social Security Act (the Act). Excludes payments made under managed care arrangements. All amounts in this table are as reported by states in CMS-64 data during the fiscal year to obtain federal matching funds; amounts include expenditures for the current fiscal year and adjustments to expenditures for prior fiscal years that may be positive or negative. Amounts reported by states for any given category (e.g., inpatient hospital) sometimes show substantial annual fluctuations. Some fluctuation in supplemental payments may reflect the fact that states may not consistently classify payments in the same way over time.

– Dash indicates zero. \$0.0 or -\$0.0 indicates a value between \$0.05 million and -\$0.05 million that rounds to zero. 0.0% or -0.0% indicates a value between 0.05% and -0.05% that rounds to zero.

¹ All states had certified their CMS-64 Financial Management Report (FMR) submissions as of June 3, 2025. Figures presented in this exhibit may change if states revise their expenditure data after this date.

² Includes inpatient, outpatient, critical access hospital, and emergency hospital categories in the CMS-64 data. The CMS-64 instructions to states note that DSH payments are those made in accordance with Section 1923 of the Act. Non-DSH supplemental payments are described in the CMS-64 instructions to states as those made in addition to the standard fee schedule or other standard payment for a given service. They include payments made under institutional upper payment limit rules and payments to hospitals for graduate medical education. Section 1115 waiver expenditure authority payments include those made under uncompensated care pools, delivery system reform incentive payments (DSRIP), and other non-DSH supplemental payments that have been authorized under Section 1115 waivers. Because the majority of DSRIP payments go to hospitals, DSRIP payments that were reported as other care services on the CMS-64 were included in the Section 1115 waiver expenditure category and the total hospital payment category.

³ State reports negative DSH payments due to prior period adjustments.

⁴ State made supplemental payments through an uncompensated care pool under Section 1115 waiver expenditure authority.

⁵ State made supplemental payments through a DSRIP or DSRIP-like program under Section 1115 waiver expenditure authority..

⁶ State made other supplemental payments under Section 1115 waiver expenditure authority.

Source: MACPAC, 2025, analysis of CMS-64 FMR net expenditure data as of June 3, 2025, and CMS-64 Schedule C waiver report data as of August 8, 2025.